
Page 1 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Officer Appointments Committee 

Place: CH - Rudman Room, - County Hall, Trowbridge 

Date: Thursday 2 November 2017 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Roger Bishton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713035 or email 
roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE 
(Chairman) 
Cllr John Thomson (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Bridget Wayman 

Cllr Jerry Wickham 
Cllr Ian Thorn 

 

 
 

  
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on request. 

Parking 
 

To find car parks by area follow this link. The three 
[...]

 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on Thursday 26 October 2017 in order to be guaranteed of a written 
response. In order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no 
later than 5pm on Monday 30 October 2017. Please contact the officer named 
on the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without 
notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 

5   Appointments following Changes to the Senior Management Structure 
(Pages 5 - 68) 

 A report by the Corporate Directors is attached, together with appendices 
showing:- 
 

 The previous structure and the finalised tier 2 structure. 
 

 Director profiles 



Page 4 

 

 

6   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda. 

 

7   Exclusion of the Public  

 To consider passing the following resolution:- 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in Item 
No. 8 because it is likely that if members of the public were present there would 
be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part I 
of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the information 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the public. 

 

 PART II  

 Items during consideration of which it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information 

would be disclosed. 
 
 

 

8   Appointments following Changes to the Senior Management Structure 
(Pages 69 - 82) 

 Confidential reports regarding affected officers are attached. 



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 
OFFICER APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE  
2 November 2017 

 
APPOINTMENTS FOLLOWING CHANGES TO THE SENIOR MANAGEMENT 

STRUCTURE  
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the Officer Appointments Committee with 

proposed candidates recommended for appointment into the following posts on 
the grounds of suitable alternative employment: 

 

 Director – Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer). 

 Director - Finance and Procurement (Section 151 officer). 

 Director – HR&OD (Head of Paid Service) 

 Director – Communities and Communications 

 Director – Corporate Services and Digital 

 Director – Highways and Transport 

 Director – Waste and Environment 
 
Background 
 
 
2. Following the elections in May 2017, a new business plan for 2017 – 2027 was 

approved that will continue to focus on the vision that has been driving the 
achievements that have made since 2009, and also shapes a portfolio of work to 
improve how services are delivered for the people and businesses across 
Wiltshire set against 4 new priorities; Growing the economy; Strong communities; 
Protecting those who are the most vulnerable; An innovative and effective 
council. The business plan also sets out the goals that underpin these priorities 
and describes how they will be delivered.  
 

3. The new business plan led to a review of the senior management structure at tier 
1 and a new 4 corporate director model agreed in June 2017 by Cabinet was 
implemented in August 2017. This new model aligns with the new priorities in the 
business plan and gives more resilience in the structure and greater strategic 
capacity at the top tier of the council. 
 

4. In the report to Cabinet in June plans to re
[...]
tive 
commissioning and procurement, involving service re-design and partnership 
working or by addressing issues in new or more collaborative ways. By investing 
in strategic leadership at this level we will ensure our continued ability to support 

Page 7



the organisation through change, and to continue delivering the business plan 
within budget. 
 

26. There will be significant financial implications if due to the changes to the posts 
they are not considered to be suitable alternative employment. In these 
circumstances the displaced employees would be placed at risk of redundancy 
and if redundant a redundancy payment would be due.  
 

27. In addition any successful claim for unfair dismissal could cost the council a 
maximum of £80,541 per employee. 

 
Legal Implications 
 
28. The proposed appointments outlined in this report, and in the appendices, are in 

line with the Appointment Policy & Procedure for Chief and Senior Officers and 
the associated risks of not approving these proposals are outlined above. 

 
Options Considered 
 
29. The Appointments Policy & Procedure for Chief and Senior Officers outlines the 

process for appointing staff to posts following a change to a structure. This 
process has been followed and therefore there were no other options to consider. 

 
Conclusion 
 
30. The Appointments Policy & Procedure for Chief and Senior Officers provides a 

clear and agreed process for appointing staff to posts following re-structure, and 
this process has been followed. 

 
Proposals 
 
31. It is proposed that the Officer Appointments Committee approve appointments to 

the following posts: 
 

 Director – Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer). 

 Director - Finance and Procurement (Section 151 officer). 

 Director – HR&OD (Head of Paid Service) 

 Director – Communities and Communications 

 Director – Corporate Services and Digital 

 Director – Highways and Transport 

 Director – Waste and Environment 
 
32. These appointments will be subject to consultation with the leader and cabinet 

members in accordance with paragraph 5(2) of the Officer Employment 
Procedure Rules. 
 

Reason for the Proposals 
 
33. The reasons for these proposals are outlined in paragraphs 2 – 16. 
 
 
Alison Elliot    Alistair Cunningham   
Corporate Director   Corporate Director   
 

Page 8



Carlton Brand   Terence Herbert 
Corporate Director  Corporate Director 
 

Report Author: Amanda George, HR Strategic Delivery Manager 
 
 
Appendix 1 - New tier 1 and 2 senior management structure chart 
Appendix 2 - Part 2 report recommending appointment to Director – Legal and 
Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer). 
Appendix 3 - Part 2 report recommending appointment to Director - Finance and 
Procurement (Section 151 officer). 
Appendix 4 - Part 2 report recommending appointment to Director – HR&OD (Head 
of Paid Service) 
Appendix 5 - Part 2 report recommending appointment to Director – Communities 
and Communications 
Appendix 6 - Part 2 report recommending appointment to Director – Corporate 
Services and Digital 
Appendix 7 - Part 2 report recommending appointment to Director – Highways and 
Transport 
Appendix 8 - Part 2 report recommending appointment to Director – Waste and 
Environment 
Appendix 9 - Role description for Director – Legal and Democratic Services 
(Monitoring Officer). 
Appendix 10 - Role description for Director - Finance and Procurement (Section 151 
officer). 
Appendix 11 - Role description for Director – HR&OD (Head of Paid Service) 
Appendix 12 - Role description for Director – Communities and Communications 
Appendix 13 - Role description for Director – Corporate Services and Digital 
Appendix 14 - Role description for Director – Highways and Transport 
Appendix 15 - Role description for Director – Waste and Environment 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Previous structure

Dr Carlton Brand

Corporate Director

Communities, Resources 

& Dig
[...]
e: 

 

 To ensure that the financial aspects of all corporate and service decisions are considered, and 

having overall decision making responsibility for ensuring consistent and high quality financial 

and procurement processes. 

 

 Dealing with complex and contentious issues in relation to finance, procurement and pensions.  

 

 Ensure that services are designed to deliver the council’s vision, values and priorities in the 

business plan with the community of Wiltshire placed firmly at the centre of this vision. 

 

 To facilitate and enable transformational change across the organisation through timely and 

relevant activities and interventions.  

 

 Lead the development, delivery and on-going review and communication of the finance and 

procurement strategy, aligned with the vision of the council and the priorities and aims of the 

business plan. 

 

 Lead and provide oversight of the work of the service areas ensuring the setting of targets, 

identification of priorities, succession management and performance management. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 25



LSL2-1248 Director - Finance & Procurement Oct 17   Page 6 of 8 

 

Statutory responsibilities of this post: 

 

In addition this post has the statutory responsibility as Section 151 officer / Chief Finance Officer, as 

defined by the Council’s constitution to: 

 

 Act as the statutory officer responsible for financial affairs under Section 151 of the Local 

Government Act 1972 for Wiltshire Council; 

 Be the strategic finance advisor to Cabinet, Council, and Corporate Leadership Team (CLT).   

 

 
 
 

Dimensions 

Type of budget Direct Indirect Responsibility Amount / Cost 

Operational budgets   Service direct budget £131m approx. 

Council Revenue 
budget 

  Contributory impact on spend £940m 

Staffing   
Employees directly managed will be senior management 
teams each responsible for significant resources and 
operational/strategic service delivery 

 
Please describe any national perf
[...]
res will be followed. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 68



Document is Restricted

Page 69

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Appointments following Changes to the Senior Management Structure
	Appendix 1 - New tier 2 structure
	Appendix 9 LSL2-1249 Director - Legal and Democratic
	Appendix 10 LSL2-1248 Director - Finance and Procurement
	Appendix 11 LSL2-1250 Director - HR + OD
	Appendix 12 LSL2-1252 Director - Communities and Communications
	Appendix 13 LSL2-1251 Director - Corporate services and Digital
	Appendix 14 LSL2-1275 Director - Highways and Transport
	Appendix 15 LSL2-1274 Director - Waste and Environment

	8 Appointments following Changes to the Senior Management Structure
	PART 2 Officer Appointments Committee Report Senior Mgt Re-structure 2 Nov 2017 Appendix 3 M Hudson
	PART 2 Officer Appointments Committee Report Senior Mgt Re-structu

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 
 
 

OFFICER APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE OFFICER APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
2 NOVEMBER 2017 AT CH - RUDMAN ROOM, - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE (Chairman), Cllr John Thomson (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Bridget Wayman, Cllr Jerry Wickham and Cllr Ian Thorn 
  

 
41 Apologies 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

42 Declaration of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

43 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

44 Public Participation 
 
No members of the public were in attendance. 
 

45 Appointments following Changes to the Senior Management Structure 
 
The Committee received a report by the Corporate Directors which presented 
candidates recommended for appointment into the following posts on the 
grounds of suitable alternative employment within the Council’s new senior 
management structure:- 
 

 Director – Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer). 

 Director - Finance and Procurement (Section 151 officer). 

 Director – HR&OD (Head of Paid Service) 

 Director – Communities and Communications 

 Director – Corporate Services and Digital 

 Director – Highways and Transport 

 Director – Waste and Environment 
 

46 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 



 
 

 
 
 

47 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Minute No.48 because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 1 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 
 

48 Appointments following Changes to the Senior Management Structure 
(continued) 
 
Appendix 8 of the Corporate Directors’ report was presented and after 
discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To appoint officers to   the following posts as indicated with effect from 6 
November 2017: 
 

 Director – Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) – Mr 
Ian Gibbons 

 Director - Finance and Procurement (Section 151 officer) – Mr 
Michael Hudson 

 Director – HR&OD (Head of Paid Service) – Mrs Joanne Pitt 

 Director – Communities and Communications – Mrs Laurie Bell 

 Director – Corporate Services and Digital – Mr Robin Townsend 

 Director – Highways and Transport – Mr Parvis Khansari  

 Director – Waste and Environment – Ms Tracy Carter 
 

subject to:- 
 
(1) all the above appointments being subject to a statutory trial period of 

four weeks except for Mrs Joanne Pitt whose trial period is extended to 
12 weeks as she will be new in post at tier two, and 

 
(2) after consultation with the Leader and Cabinet members in accordance 

with paragraph 5(2) of the Officer Employment Procedure Rules. 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 10.45 am) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


